AGENDA
ORMOND BEACH
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT AND APPEALS

December 5, 2018
ORMOND BEACH CITY COMMISSION CHAMBERS
I.

ROLL CALL

II.

APPROVAL OF THE MINUTES
A.

III.

7:00 P.M.

November 7, 2018

NEW BUSINESS
A. Case 2018-116: 16 Boxwood Court Pool Screen Enclosure Rear Yard
Variance:
This is a request for a variance from Edward Miller, Miller’s Screen, agent, on
behalf of Theresa and Joseph Alberts, property owners of 16 Boxwood Court
to construct a pool screen enclosure over an existing pool. Section 250(X)(1)(c)(2) of the Land Development Code requires a 10’ rear yard setback
for pool screen enclosures. The variance request seeks to allow a pool screen
enclosure over an existing pool with a 4’ variance to the required pool screen
enclosure setback of 10’, with a resulting setback of 6’ to the rear property line.

IV.

OTHER BUSINESS

V.

PUBLIC COMMENTS

VI.

ADJOURNMENT

MINUTES
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
November 7, 2018

7:00 p.m.

Commission Chambers
22 South Beach Street
Ormond Beach, Florida

I.

ROLL CALL
Members Present

Staff Present

Jim Bowers (alternate)
Stan Driscoll
Brian Nave
Roger Strcula
Dennis McNamara
Tony Perricelli (excused)

Laureen Kornel, Senior Planner
Ann-Margret Emery, Deputy City Attorney
Melanie Nagel, Minutes Technician

II.

APPROVAL OF THE MINUTES

A.

September 5, 2018 Minutes
Mr. McNamara asked if there were any corrections to the September 5, 2018
minutes. Hearing none, vote was called, and the minutes were approved.

III.

NEW BUSINESS

A.

Case No. 2018-079: 712 Tennessee Terrace, Rear and Side Corner Variances
Ms. Laureen Kornel, Senior Planner stated that the applicants are requesting two
variances so that they can install a manufactured home at 712 Tennessee Terrace.
The first variance is a rear yard variance request for 7’ to the required 20’ setback,
for a final rear yard setback of 13’. The second variance is for a side corner yard
setback of 15’, for a variance of 15’ from the required 30’ side corner yard setback.
The lot is currently vacant and the property is zoned T-2.
Ms. Kornel displayed an aerial view of the property, showing the location at the
corner of Tennessee Terrace and Southern Parkway. The lot is non-conforming in
that it does not meet the minimum lot size, nor does it meet the minimum lot width.
The applicants purchased the property earlier this year and were not aware that the
property was non-conforming. Separate from the variance application, Ms. Kornel
pointed out that the applicant has made a separate request to the City that the
address be changed from the Tennessee Terrace frontage to the Southern Parkway
frontage. The reason for doing this is that the manufactured home fits better with
the lot fronting Southern Parkway. If the address is changed, the lot will become
more conforming because it will meet the lot frontage for the T-2 zoning district.
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Ms. Kornel displayed a drawing showing the area of encroachment. She also
showed photos of the property from different directions. Ms. Kornel stated that the
site is non-conforming and does not meet the dimensional standards of the T-2
zoning district. The special condition for the variances is the size of the lot, which
was not caused by the applicant. In addition, the T-2 zoning district has an unusual
side corner dimensional requirement of 30’, when typically most residential zoning
districts only require a side corner setback of 20’. Most of the lots in this
neighborhood are considered non-conforming either by size or lot frontage.
Ms. Kornel stated that the applicants have reached out to the abutters, and
signatures were provided in the Staff Report for no objection, and Staff has not
received any phone calls or objections to the requests. Planning staff reviewed the
application and believe the project is satisfactory in terms of the variance criteria.
Based on the size of the lot, it is recommended that the requested rear and side
corner variances be approved as detailed in the Staff Report. The applicant is here
this evening, if the Board should have any questions.
Mr. Nave asked Ms. Kornel if she had said that if the address was changed that they
would only need one variance. Ms. Kornel stated that if the address is changed,
they will need two variances, but if the address remains as Tennessee Terrace, then
they would have been required to get a third variance for the interior side lot. Mr.
Nave stated that it is being assumed that the address will be changed. Ms. Kornel
stated that Staff supports changing the address. Mr. Nave asked if the address
change has been requested yet. Ms. Kornel stated that it is outside of this
application, and has not been done yet, but the request will be made. Mr. Nave
stated that the board is approving a variance for an address that has not been
established yet, assuming that it will be. Ms. Kornel stated that it would be an
assumption that would be acceptable to approve a variance if Staff supports
changing the address. Mr. Nave asked if a variance can be granted for something
that hasn’t been established yet.
Deputy City Attorney Ann-Margret Emery stated that it could be made a condition
of the variance.
Mr. McNamara asked if the 712 Tennessee Terrace was the correct address. Ms.
Kornel stated that 712 Tennessee Terrace is the address as it stands right now, and
a request will be made for the change of address. As Attorney Emery indicated,
the board can make a condition with the recommendation that the address be for
Southern Parkway.
Attorney Emery stated that it could be worded so that it is contingent on the frontage
address being changed to the Southern Parkway address, without the number. Mr.
McNamara stated that the variance goes with the lot anyway, and the address is just
for clarification. Attorney Emery stated that was a good point.
Mr. Nave asked that on the aerial picture, the mobile home that is shown just to the
west, is there a letter from that resident, giving their approval. Ms. Kornel stated
yes, that it is listed on the application, with their signature.
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Mr. Paul Powell, 712 Tennessee Terrace, applicant, stated that they did not know
anything about variances or sizes when they bought the property, but only found
out when they came to the City to pull their permits. Then they were told about the
variances that they needed to get. When they purchased the house, they were not
told that it was too big of a house for the lot.
Ms. Sandra Sutherland, applicant, stated that they have been living with friends on
Montana Terrace since the last week in July. They went to pull the permits to move
the house in, and didn’t realize that they would have to get the variances.
Mr. McNamara stated that prior to the meeting he did some research and a single
wide definitely would fit in the footprint that’s allowed under the city requirements.
But, a double-wide would be hard to fit on the lot, so he is glad that the applicants
are here this evening to try and get a variance and put something nice on the lot.
Mr. Driscoll stated that he drove by the lot, and he thanks the applicants for trying
to put something nice in at this location. It will be an improvement.
Mr. Vincent Faiola, 735 Orchard Avenue, stated that there was a single-wide
mobile home on the lot for many, many years. He owned it years ago. When they
were incorporated into the county, they were told that if they move trailers out, they
can move trailers back in again. Times have changed. What these people are doing
will be great for the neighborhood.
Mr. McNamara closed the public meeting, and asked for any further discussion
from the board. Hearing none, he entertained a motion.
Mr. Strcula moved to approve Case No. 2018-079: the Rear and Side Corner
Variances, conditional on the frontage address changing to Southern
Parkway. Mr. Bowers seconded the motion. Vote was called, and the motion
unanimously approved (5-0).

VI.

ADJOURNMENT
As there was no other business, the meeting was adjourned at 7:20 p.m.
Respectfully submitted,

______________________________
Laureen Kornel, Senior Planner
ATTEST:

___________________________________
Dennis McNamara, Chairman
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STAFF REPORT
City of Ormond Beach
Department of Planning
DATE: November 28, 2018
SUBJECT: 16 Boxwood Ct.
APPLICANT: Edward Miller, Miller’s Screen., agent on behalf of Theresa
and Joseph Alberts, property owners
FILE NUMBER: 2018-116
PROJECT PLANNER: Becky Weedo, AICP, CFM, Senior Planner
INTRODUCTION: This is a request for a variance from Edward Miller, Miller’s Screen,
agent, on behalf of Theresa and Joseph Alberts, property owners of 16 Boxwood Court
to construct a pool screen enclosure over an existing pool. Section 2-50(X)(1)(c)(2) of
the Land Development Code requires a 10’ rear yard setback for pool screen
enclosures. The variance request seeks to allow a pool screen enclosure over an
existing pool with a varying setback based on the angle of the rear property line. The
proposed pool screen enclosure setback is 6’ at the northern end of the structure and
meets the 10’ setback at the southern end of the structure. The variance request seeks
to allow a 4’ variance to the required pool screen enclosure setback of 10’, with a
resulting setback of 6’ to the rear property line.
BACKGROUND: The property is designated as “Low Density Residential” on the City’s
Future Land Use Map (FLUM) and is zoned R-3 (Single-Family Medium Density) on the
City’s Official Zoning Map. The subject property is within the Northbrook Subdivision.
The existing use of the property is consistent with the FLUM designation and zoning
district as seen in Table 1 below.
Table 1: Adjacent land uses and zoning:
Current Land Uses

Future Land Use
Designation

North

Single Family House

“Low Density Residential”

South

Single Family House

East

Single Family House

West

Single Family House

Zoning

R-3 (Single-Family Medium
Density)

“Low Density Residential”

R-3 (Single-Family Medium
Density)

“Low Density Residential”

R-3 (Single-Family Medium
Density)

“Low Density Residential”

R-3 (Single-Family Medium
Density)
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A swimming pool was built in 1994 without a screen enclosure per permit #94-3156.
The rear yard pool setback without a screen enclosure is 5-feet from the edge of deck.
Therefore, the swimming pool without the screen enclosure is conforming. The current
owners purchased the property in 2016 and now desire to enclose the swimming pool.
The lot is pie shaped and curves in the front and rear creating differing depths of the
property line. The screen enclosure will be cut off on the northwest corner minimizing
the encroachment in the rear yard.
16 Boxwood Court Partial Survey
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ANALYSIS:
Chapter 1, Article II, Section 1-16.D.2, of the Land Development Code states, “The
Board of Adjustment and Appeals shall first determine whether the need for the
proposed variance arises out of the physical surroundings, shape, topographical
condition, or other physical or environmental conditions that are unique to the specific
property involved and are not the result of the actions of the applicant. If the basis for
the request is the unique quality of the site, the Board shall make the following required
findings based on the granting of the variance for that site alone. If, however, the
condition is common to numerous sites so that requests for similar variances are likely
to be received, the Board shall base its findings on the cumulative effect of granting the
variance to all who may apply.”
The Board must consider the following criteria established in Chapter 1, Article II,
Section 1-16(d)(3) of the Land Development Code:
1.

Special conditions and circumstances exist which are peculiar to the land,
structure, or building involved and which are not applicable to other lands,
structures, or buildings in the same zoning district.
The special condition relates to the depth dimensions of the lot and the angle
created along the rear property line and the location of the existing pool.

2.

The special conditions and circumstances do not result from the actions of
the applicant.
The special conditions relate to the lot that was platted as part of the Northbrook
subdivision in 1977 and the existing pool that was permitted and constructed
without an enclosure in 1994. The special conditions did not result from the
actions of the applicant.

3.

Literal interpretation of the provisions of these zoning regulations would
deprive the applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by other properties in the
same zoning district under the terms of these zoning regulations and
would work unnecessary and undue hardship on the applicant.
The literal interpretation of the zoning regulations would significantly impact the
ability to construct a pool enclosure. The pool screen enclosure will still be a
minimum of 6’ from the rear property line which is more than the 5’ required for
the existing swimming pool. The owner has received signatures of no objection
from the abutting property owners. Construction of a screen enclosure around
the existing pool will have little impact to the neighbors. Pool screen enclosures
are commonly enjoyed by other properties in the City of Ormond Beach in the
same zoning district.

4.

No practical alternative exists and the variance, if granted, is the minimum
variance that will make possible the reasonable use of the land, building, or
structure.
In staff’s review of the application, there is no other practical alternative if the
screen enclosure were required to meet the required setbacks. The screen
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enclosure corner is being cut off so to minimize the encroachment into the rear
yard. The request is the minimum necessary in order to allow the construction of
the screen enclosure. Staff has received signatures of no objections from the
abutting property owners.
5.

The variance request is not based exclusively upon a desire to reduce the
cost of developing the site. Financial disadvantages or physical
inconvenience to the applicant shall not in and of themselves constitute
conclusive proof of unnecessary hardship.
The variance is not sought to reduce the cost of the construction of the pool
screen enclosure.

6.

The proposed variance will not substantially increase congestion on
surrounding public streets, the danger of fire, or other hazard to the public.
The request will not increase congestion, fire danger or public hazards.

7.

The effect of the proposed variance is in harmony with the general intent of
this Code and the specific intent of the relevant subject area(s) of the Code
and will not substantially diminish property values in, nor alter the
essential character of, the area surrounding the site.
The request will not diminish property values or alter the character of the
surrounding area. Each of the abutting property owners have significant side
yard setbacks to the pool screen enclosure. One purpose of the variance
process is to measure the impact of the improvement subject to the variance on
adjoining properties. Staff has not received any objections and believes that the
screen enclosure would not alter the character of the neighborhood.

8.

Granting the variance requested will not confer on the applicant any
special privilege that is denied by this Code to other lands, buildings, or
structures in the same zoning district.
By approving the subject variance, the city is not conferring a special privilege on
the applicant that is denied by other property owners in the same zoning district.

RECOMMENDATION: It is recommended that the Board of Adjustments and Appeals
APPROVE a pool screen enclosure over an existing pool requiring a 4’ variance to the
required pool screen enclosure setback of 10’, with a resulting setback of 6’ to the rear
property line.
Attachments:
1
2
3

Variance Exhibit
Maps and pictures
Variance application

ATTACHMENT 1
Variance Exhibit

Variance Exhibit

Required Rear Yard Setback = 10'
Setback Requested = 6'
Variance Requested = 4'

ATTACHMENT 2
Maps and Photos

6' variance request and location of existing
pool and back fence.

Photo of Existing Pool Looking North From Back of Home

ATTACHMENT 3
Applicant provided
information

ATTACHMENT 3
Applicant provided
information

Minutes prepared by Melanie Nagel.
Pursuant to section 286-0105, Florida Statutes, if any person decides to appeal any
decision made by the board of adjustment with respect to any matter considered at this
public meeting, such person will need a record of the proceedings and for such purpose,
such person may need to ensure that a verbatim record of the proceedings is made,
including the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal is to be based.
All persons appealing to the board of adjustment must be present, or represented at
the public hearing scheduled for the consideration of his request. Failure to be present or
to be represented, results in the automatic refusal by this board to grant permission for any
variance. In order to allow the meeting to proceed in an orderly fashion, the board, by
motion, may limit the time allowed for remarks concerning a specific agenda item to a
maximum of thirty (30) minutes for city staff, the designated representative of the applicant
and the designated representative of any organized group and to five (5) minutes for
members of organizations and other individual speakers. Additional time shall be allowed
to respond to questions from the board.
Persons with a disability, such as a vision, hearing or speech impairment, or persons
needing other types of assistance and who wish to attend city commission meetings or any
other board of committee meeting may contact the city clerk in writing, or may call 6770311 for information regarding available aids and services.
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